compensation expense equal to the estimated present value of future payments to be made under the Plan over the period of active
employment of the employee covered under the Plan. The Company has now determined that, from inception of the Plan, the liability was
recorded net of income tax benefits while also recording a separate income tax benefit in accordance with the recognition of the income
tax accrual. As a result, the income tax benefit was recorded twice, and the accrued liability was understated at the end of each year. The
liability was also understated as a result of using erroneous actuarial information to calculate the estimated present value of future
payments. Accordingly, the Company has restated its consolidated financial statements for the effect of this error. This restatement
serves to increase the liability to the estimated present value of future payments based on the terms of the Plan. The restatement had no
effect on the Consolidated Statements of Net Earnings for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002.

2004 FORM 10K 37

The following tables represent the effect of the restatements on the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheets as of the years ended
December 31, 2003, 2002 and 2001:

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

December 31, 2003
Other liabilities $11,719 $2,165 $13,884
Deferred income tax liabilities $13,327 ($802) $12,525
Retained earnings $124,491 ($1,363) $123,128

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

December 31, 2002
Other liabilities $12,603 $2,165 $14,768
Deferred income tax liabilities $13,112 ($802) $12,310
Retained earnings $107,737 ($1,363) $106,374

As Previously
Reported Adjustment As Restated

December 31, 2001

Other liabilities $11,302 $2,165 $13,467
Deferred income tax liabilities $15,124 ($802) $14,322
Retained earnings $94,680 ($1,363) $93,317

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The Company conducts pari-mutuel wagering on live race meetings for Thoroughbred horses and participates in intrastate and
interstate simulcast wagering at its racetracks in Kentucky, California, Florida, Illinois, and Louisiana. In addition, the Company, through
its Indiana subsidiary Hoosier Park L.P. (“Hoosier Park”), conducts pari-mutuel wagering on live Thoroughbred, Quarter Horse and
Standardbred horse races and participates in interstate simulcast wagering. The Company’s Kentucky, California, Florida, Illinois,
Indiana and Louisiana operations are subject to regulation by the racing commissions of the respective states.